

No. 05-1631

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY SCOTT, A COWETA COUNTY,
GEORGIA, DEPUTY SHERIFF, PETITIONER,

v.

VICTOR HARRIS, RESPONDENT.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ILLINOIS, ALABAMA,
ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, GEORGIA, HAWAII, IDAHO, INDIANA,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI,
MONTANA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH DAKOTA,
OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE
ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS,
UTAH, VERMONT, VIRGINIA AND WYOMING, AND
THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
GARY FEINERMAN*
Solicitor General
MICHAEL SCODRO
Deputy Solicitor General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3698

*Counsel of Record

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Courts Should Not Be Required To Resolve The Underlying Constitutional Question Whenever A Government Official Raises A Qualified Immunity Defense	5
A. The Mandatory, Two-Step Framework Has Drawn Criticism From Members Of This Court, And Lower Courts Have Sought To Limit Its Effect ...	6
B. <i>Saucier</i> Forces Courts To Make Unnecessary Constitutional Rulings, While Insulating Many Of These Decisions From Further Review	10
C. <i>Saucier's</i> Mandatory, Two-Step Rule Burdens Courts And Litigants, And Requires Constitutional Decisionmaking Without Sufficient Argument Or Record Evidence.	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS-Continued

	Page
D. Requiring Courts To Decide Constitutional Claims In Every § 1983 Case Is Not Necessary To Develop The Law	17
E. Abandoning the <i>Saucier</i> Rule Would Not Offend Principles of <i>Stare Decisis</i>	21
II. The Court of Appeals' Judgment Should Be Reversed On Qualified Immunity Grounds	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>African Trade & Info. Ctr. v. Abromaitis</i> , 294 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	24
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1923)	10
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	16
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004)	7, 9, 12
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. ____ (2006)	20, 21
<i>Carswell v. Borough of Homestead</i> , 381 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 236 (2005)	8
<i>Charles W. v. Maul</i> , 214 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Cherrington v. Skeeter</i> , 344 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	22
<i>DiMeglio v. Haines</i> , 45 F.3d 790 (4th Cir. 1995)	13, 14
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	4
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	22
<i>Horne v. Coughlin</i> , 191 F.3d 244 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1052 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	16
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	22
<i>Kalka v. Hawk</i> , 215 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	11, 12
<i>Koch v. Town of Brattleboro</i> , 287 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2002)	8, 11
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Lyons v. City of Xenia</i> , 417 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004)	12
<i>Mollica v. Volker</i> , 229 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Motley v. Parks</i> , 432 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2005).	8, 14
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
<i>Pearson v. Ramos</i> , 237 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Poe v. Leonard</i> , 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Powers v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (S.D. Ala. 2000)	14
<i>Santamorena v. Georgia Military College</i> , 147 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	7, 18
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	21, 22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	20
<i>Swiecicki v. Delgado</i> , 463 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	23
<i>Tremblay v. McClellan</i> , 350 F.3d 195 (1st Cir. 2003)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	22
<i>Virgili v. Gilbert</i> , 272 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2001)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
<i>Vives v. City of New York</i> , 405 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2004)	12, 14
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	17, 24
 Constitutional Provision:	
U.S. const. amend IV	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes and Rule:	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	8
 Miscellaneous:	
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Judging Under the Constitution: Dicta About Dicta</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1249 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
Commencement Address of Chief Justice John G. Roberts, Jr., Georgetown Law School (May 21, 2006) (webcast available at www.law.georgetown.edu/webcast/eventDetail.cfm?eventID=144)	10
